

No. 25-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAS VEGAS SUN, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SHELDON ADELSON; PATRICK DUMONT;
NEWS+MEDIA CAPITAL GROUP, LLC;
LAS VEGAS-REVIEW JOURNAL, INC.;
AND INTERFACE OPERATIONS, LLC,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

E. LEIF REID
KRISTEN L. MARTINI
CLARK HILL PLC
1700 South Pavillon Center,
Suite 500
Las Vegas, NV 89135

JORDAN T. SMITH
Counsel of Record
BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER
SCHRECK, LLP
100 North City Parkway,
Suite 1600
Las Vegas, NV 89106
(702) 382-2101
jtsmith@bhfs.com

JAMES J. PISANELLI
PISANELLI BICE PLLC
400 South 7th Street,
Suite 300
Las Vegas, NV 89101

Counsel for Petitioner

120760



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	5
JURISDICTION	5
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. The Historical and Legal Framework	6
B. The Attorney General Approves the Original 1989 JOA Between the Sun and RJ	9
C. The Sun and Review-Journal Amend the JOA in 2005.....	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. The RJ Tries to Terminate the Amended JOA and Monopolize the Daily Print Newspaper Market in Clark County	13
E. The RJ Stipulates to a Federal Court Injunction Before Trying to Dissolve it	14
F. The District Court Agrees with the Sun and Other Circuit Courts that an Amended JOA Does Not Require Written Attorney General Consent	15
G. The Ninth Circuit Deviates from the D.C. and Sixth Circuits, and Invalidates Federal NPA Regulations	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	19
A. The Decision Below Creates a Circuit Split	19
B. The Question Presented is Important	27
C. This Case Presents a Clean Vehicle	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 4, 2025.....	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA, FILED MARCH 31, 2024	35a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED SEPTEMBER 11, 2025.....	102a
APPENDIX D — RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION	104a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Bhd. of R. R. Trainmen v. Baltimore & O. R. Co.,</i> 331 U.S. 519 (1947)	25
<i>Bondi v. VanDerStok,</i> 604 U.S. 458 (2025)	28
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Georgia,</i> 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	25
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States,</i> 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	26
<i>Citizen Pub. Co. v. U.S.,</i> 394 U.S. 131 (1969)	6, 7
<i>Comm. for an Indep. P-I v. Hearst Corp.,</i> 704 F.2d 467 (9th Cir. 1983)	6, 7, 23, 27
<i>Delaware v. Pennsylvania,</i> 598 U.S. 115 (2023)	23
<i>Hawaii ex rel. Anzai v. Gannett Pac. Corp.,</i> 99 F. Supp. 2d 1241 (D. Haw. 1999)	28
<i>Mahaffey v. Detroit Newspaper Agency,</i> 166 F.3d 1214, 1998 WL 739902 (6th Cir. 1998)	2, 21, 22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mahaffey v. Detroit Newspaper Agency</i> , 969 F. Supp. 446 (E.D. Mich. 1997)	22, 26
<i>News Weekly Systems, Inc. v. Chattanooga News-Free Press</i> , 986 F.2d 1422, 1993 WL 47197 (6th Cir. 1993)	2, 21, 22
<i>Newspaper Guild v. Levi</i> , 539 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	2, 3, 6, 7, 9, 19, 20, 22, 28
<i>Newspaper Guild v. Saxbe</i> , 381 F. Supp. 48 (D. D.C. 1974).....	6, 19
<i>State of Hawaii v. Gannett Pac. Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 1999)	28
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	23
<i>United States v. Quality Stores, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 141 (2014)	25
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 4, 7, 19, 27, 29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
15 U.S.C. § 1801	7, 27
15 U.S.C. § 1803	6, 9
15 U.S.C. § 1803(a).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1803(b)	2-4, 8, 15, 16, 24, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	5
28 C.F.R. § 48.1	9
28 C.F.R. § 48.4	9
28 C.F.R. § 48.6	9
28 C.F.R. § 48.7	9
28 C.F.R. § 48.8	9
28 C.F.R. § 48.10	9
28 C.F.R. § 48.13	9
28 C.F.R. § 48.14	9, 14
S. Ct. R. 10(a).....	19
S. Ct. R. 10(c)	29
